

GAHC030006312024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/12/2024

Sh. H.L. Rinmawia R/b Biakthansanga and 3 Ors.
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District 2: Smt. Vanlalchhungi
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

3: Sh. K. Lallawmsanga
S/o Suakthuama
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

4: Sh. K. Lalmangaiha
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual Distric

VERSUS

Sh. H. Lalengmawia, Chief Secretary (Acting) to the Govt. of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
Aizawl2:Sh H Lalthangliana
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Deptt.
MINECo
Khatla
Aizawl

3:Sh. Lallawmawma
Competent Authority for Land Aquisition (CALA)/ Addl Dy Commissioner
Saitual District

4:Sh. Anurag Jain
Secretary to the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Govt of India

Transport Bhawan
Parliament Street
New Delhi

5:Sh. Krishan Kumar
Managing Director
National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL)
3rd Floor
PTI Building
4 parliament Street
New Delhi

6:Sh. Paleti Brahmanandam
General Manager (LA and Admin)
NHIDCL 3rd Floor T 86
Tuikhuahtlang Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Valentina Laldinpuii

Advocate for the Respondent :

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER

16.01.2025

Heard Ms. Malsawmtluangi Rawite, learned counsel for the petitioners, who has filed the instant contempt petition under Rule 9 of the Contempt of Court (Gauhati High Court) Rules, 1977 r/w Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India for initiating a contempt proceeding against the respondents/contemnors for the deliberate disobedience of the Order dated 18.01.2024 passed by this Court in WP(C) No. 1/2024.

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that as per the order of this Court dated 18.01.2024, the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 were to refund the

cess amount deducted from the compensation amount to be received by the petitioners, within a period of 6 (six) weeks from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this order. However, in spite of the lapse of the said 6 (six) weeks, the respondents have failed to comply with the said judgment and order.

Notice be issued to the respondents through registered post with A/D within 3 days, returnable by three weeks.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant