

GAHC030006312024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/12/2024

Sh. H.L. Rinmawia R/b Biakthansanga and 3 Ors.
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District 2: Smt. Vanlalchhungi
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

3: Sh. K. Lallawmsanga
S/o Suakthuama
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

4: Sh. K. Lalmangaiha
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

VERSUS

Sh. Khilli Ram Meena, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 3 Ors.
Aizawl2:Sh Vanlalmawia
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Deptt.
MINECo
Khatla
Aizawl

3:Sh. Lallawmawma
Competent Authority for Land Aquisition (CALA)/ Addl Dy Commissioner
Saitual District

4:Sh. Anurag Jain
Secretary to the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Govt of India

Transport Bhawan
Parliament Street
New Delh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Valentina Laldinpuii

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Lalngaihsaki Fanai For R3

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

29-01-2026

Heard Ms. Vanlalmuanpuii, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Lalchhanliana, learned counsel for the petitioners and Ms. Babie Laldinzuali, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2. Also Mr. Daniel Hrahsel, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned Government Advocate for the respondent No.6.

It is submitted that Mr. Lalchhanliana, learned counsel for the petitioners could not appear before this Court today due to his marriage ceremony.

Further Mr. Daniel Hrahsel, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned Government Advocate submitted that he will be filing Vakalatnama for respondent No.6 today.

Ms. Babie Laldinzuali, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2 submitted that she needs some time to file affidavit in opposition on behalf of respondent No.2 and it is further submitted by her that she will file her power on behalf respondent No.1.

Office note dated 28.01.2026 reveals that respondent Nos. 3 and 5 remained unrepresented though service is completed on those respondents.

Further service is still awaited on the respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7.

Let service be awaited on the respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7.

List this matter on **13.02.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant