

GAHC030006312024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/12/2024

Sh. H.L. Rinmawia R/b Biakthansanga and 3 Ors.
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District 2: Smt. Vanlalchhungi
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

3: Sh. K. Lallawmsanga
S/o Suakthuama
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

4: Sh. K. Lalmangaiha
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

VERSUS

Sh. Khilli Ram Meena, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 3 Ors.
Aizawl2:Sh Vanlalmawia
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Deptt.
MINECo
Khatla
Aizawl

3:Sh. Lallawmawma
Competent Authority for Land Aquisition (CALA)/ Addl Dy Commissioner
Saitual District

4:Sh. Anurag Jain
Secretary to the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Govt of India

Transport Bhawan
Parliament Street
New Delh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Valentina Laldinpuii

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Lalngaihsaki Fanai For R3

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER**

02.04.2026

An accommodation has been sought for on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioners. The office note reflects that although respondent No. 3 is represented, no affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondent No. 3. No vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 although Mr. Samuel Vanlalhriata Chhangte, learned counsel appeared on 14.01.2026.

List the matter again on 22.04.2026, allowing the respondent No. 3 to file response to the contempt petition and allowing the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 to have their representation confirmed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant