

GAHC030006312024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/12/2024

Sh. H.L. Rinmawia R/b Biakthansanga and 3 Ors.
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

2: Smt. Vanlalchhungi
R/b Biakthansanga
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

3: Sh. K. Lallawmsanga
S/o Suakthuama
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

4: Sh. K. Lalmangaiha
R/o Pawlrang
Saitual District

VERSUS

Sh. Khilli Ram Meena, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 3 Ors.
Aizawl

2: Sh. Vanlalmawia
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Deptt.
MINECo
Khatla
Aizawl

3: Sh. Lallawmawma
Competent Authority for Land Aquisition (CALA)/ Addl Dy Commissioner
Saitual District

4:Sh. Anurag Jain
Secretary to the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Govt of India
Transport Bhawan
Parliament Street
New Delhi

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Valentina Laldinpuii

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms. Lalngaihsaki Fanai For R3

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER**

Date : 22.04.2026

Ms. Valentina Laldinpuii, learned counsel appears for the petitioners and submits that the remaining contesting parties after the discharge of some of the respondents are the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3.

Although, AD card was returned back from the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 on 13.02.2025 as per the Office Note dated 13.02.2025 but no one appears on their behalf today.

Mr. L. S. Lalramchhuana, learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 3 and prays for three (3) weeks' time to file show-cause reply by way of an affidavit.

In view of above, list this matter again after three (3) weeks.

Ms. Linda L. Fambawl, learned Additional Advocate General, Mizoram is

requested to inform the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 about the pendency of this case.

It is also made clear that if no one represents them by the next date, Court may consider passing appropriate orders.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant